LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Cag. 92.

docketed, on the application of the prevailing party,
upon three days’ notice to the other, the sum of the
costs and disbursements as above provided. The dis.
bursements shall be siated in detail and verified by
affidavit, which shall be filed with the clerk.

SecrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 113, 8.] [Pui;lished March 8, 1880.]
CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT to authorize Thomas B. Wilson, Andrew Tainter, Wil.
liam Wilson, Henry L. 8tout, John H. Knapp, John H. Doug-
lass, their associates, successors and assigns, to erect and
maintan a dam across Hemlock creek, in Chippewa couaty, oa
land owned by the Knapp, Btout & Co., company. :

2 he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :
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SecrioN 1. Thomas B. Wilson, Andrew Tainter, Where and by

William Wilson, Henry L. Stout, Jobn IL. Knapp and
John H. Douglass, and their associates, successors and
assigng, are hereby authorized to construct and main-
tain a dam across Hemlock creek, on land owned bv
the Koapp, Stout & Co. dompany, in section number
thirty, township number thirty-six north, of range
namber nine west of the fourth principal meridian, in
the county of Chippewa ; said dam to be constructed
for hydraulic and manufacturing purposes, and for the
purpose of facilitating the driving of logs and timber
down said stream: provided, that said dam shall nct
_ interfere with the rights of any person heretofore ac-
quired. The aforesaid persons, their associates, suc-
cessors and assigns, shall build suitable slides in said
dam for runping logs, timber and lumber over the
same, and shall keep the same in repair, and shail put
through said dam all logs, timber and lumber belong-
ing to any and all other parties free of expense and
charge.

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.
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